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exercised by any other power, not excepting the legislature 
itself." 
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From the above citations it is apparent that the law undoubtedly 
invests the boaru of CDunty commissioners with power, in their sound 
judgment and discretion, taking into consideration the volume of 
business of the respective offices within their county, to detennine the 
number of deputies eRch county official is (>:.ltitled to appoint, keeping, 
however, within the maximum provided by law. Except, as is pro­
vided by Section 3123! of the Revbed Codes, the board of cvunty com­
missioners may exceed this maximmn when the business of the county, 
<>r the respective office therein may reqnire additional appointments. 

With reference to your third iuquiry, it i,g my olJinioll, in view of 
the references hereinbefore made. that the board of county commis­
sioners have authority to determine whether the chief dermty assessor 
sh'1l11 be allowed for the year in third class counties. This power, how­
.ever, as above indicated is not an .arbitrary power vested in the board, 
but must be used with discretion :1l1d judgment, taking into considera­
tion thbe needs of the county with referem'e to the assessor's office. 
This view, I believe, is further fortified by the provisions of Section 
3128, Revised Codes of 1907, providing that the assessor may be allowed 
one ·chief d'eputy and two additior:al deputies in March, April, May. 
June, July and Augus't of each year. 

Having determined that the number of deputies may be regulated 
by the county commiSSioners, I deem an answer to your first inquiry 
unnecessary, further than to refer you to Sections 3128 and 3119, as 
amended by Session Law J909, pages 123-J67. 

In this connection, however, I would respectfUJIly call your atten­
tion to the opinion heretofore rendered by me to Hon. O. D. Gray,' 
County Attorney of Teton County, which opinion is found in Vol. 3, 
Opinions of Attorney General, page 57, and is with reference to the 
s'alaries of such deputies as may be apPOinted and allowed. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

State Officers and Boards, Vacancies In How Filled During 
Vacation of Legislative Assembly. Officers, Bond and Oath 
of Office Of, When Appointed to Fill Vacancies. 

If during a recess of the senate a vacancy occurs in any 
. office which the governor has authority to fill by nomination 

to be confirmed by the senate, it is the duty of uhe governor 
to appoint some fit person to discharge the duties of such 
office until the next meeting of the senate, when he shall 
nominate some person to fill such office. Such appointee is 
required to qualify by filing his oath of office and bond, and 
holds office until the next meeting of the senate when the 
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governor nominates some person to fill the office. Upon the 
nomination being confirmed by the senate the individual ap­
pointed dUl'ing the recess of the senate ceases to h'old office 
and the individual nominated and confirmed is entitled to f1e 
office upon .filing his oath 'Of 'Office and bond as required by 
law. 

Hon. Edwin L. Norris, 
Governor, 

Helena, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

January 7th, 1911. 

Your letter of January 5th, has been received requesting my 
opinion upon the following statement of facts: 

• "During the vacation of the legislative assembly, I made 
various' appointments to fill vacancies in state offices and 
boards. On J~>nuary 3rd I repDi"ted these appointments to the 
senate and confirmation followeci. I also on that day appointed 
the same persons to the respective posWons for the remainder 
of the une:lGpired terms of such officers which said appoint­
ments were also confirmed by the senate. 

Please inform me if the persons named by me on January 
3rd are now required to again .file their oaths of office and 
bonds required by law to qualify for t~1)eir respective offices." 
In reply, I will say, Section 7, of Article VII, of the constitution 

of Montana, provides: 
"The governor shall nominate, and by and with ,the con­

sent of the senate appoint, all officp.rs whose offices are estab­
lished by this C:lllstitution, or which may be created by Jaw 
and whose appointment or election is not otherwise provided 
for. If during a recess of the senate a. vacancy occur in any 
such office, the governor shall appoint some .fit person to dis­
charge the duties thereof until the next meeting of the senate, 
when he shall nominate some person to fill such office." 
It will be noticed that under this provision of the constitution 

you had authority to fill any such vacanci'es by appointment, the ap­
pointment to hold until the next meeting of the senate, at which time 
it become your duty to nominate some person to fill such office. As 
soon as the individual nominated by you had been confirmed by the 
'Senate, he commenced to hold office under such nomination, and con­
firmation, and the individual appointed by you during the recess of 
the senate would cease to hold, and therefore, the persons so nomi­
nated by you and confirmed by the senate would be required to give 
the bond provided by law and take the oath of office. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 




